
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC19-1336
L.T. CASE Nos. 5D18-2907,
2018-CA-000237

WILSONART, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

MIGUEL LOPEZ, ETC.,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE FLORIDA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
WILSONART, LLC AND SAMUEL ROSARIO

George N. Meros (FBN 263321)

george.meros@hklaw.com

Kevin W. Cox (FBN 34020)

kevin.cox@hklaw.com

Tiffany A. Roddenberry (FBN 92524)

tiffany.rodtenberry@hklaw.com

Tara R. Price (FBN 98073)

tara.price@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Florida’s current summary judgment standard is deficient.4

 1. Summary judgment may not be granted even when undisputed,
 objective evidence proves or disproves a claim.....7

 2. Florida’s summary judgment standard creates disparity in how
 the same substantive claim is decided in state courts versus
 federal courts.....10

 B. Adopting the *Celotex* standard will restore fairness to Florida’s
 court system and align Florida with the majority of jurisdictions.....12

 1. The *Celotex* standard is more efficient.12

 2. Adopting the *Celotex* standard will conform Florida’s standard
 with the majority of jurisdictions and limit forum shopping.....15

 C. Adopting the *Celotex* standard does not necessitate a formal rule
 amendment.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (Fla. 1986).....	2, 5–6
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980).....	10
<i>Buckman v. Morris</i> , 736 F. App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Buck v. Lopez</i> , 250 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1971).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (Fla. 1986).....	passim
<i>Coulter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 614 F. App’x 998 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Eads v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , No. 14–CIV–61791–Bloom/Valle, 2016 WL 3944072 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2016).....	12
<i>Feijoo v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2017)	11–12
<i>Food Fair Stores of Fla., Inc. v. Patty</i> , 109 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1959).....	4–6, 18
<i>Goheagan v. Am. Vehicle Ins. Co.</i> , 107 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	11
<i>Hall v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 630 (D. Md. 2014).....	9

<i>Harvey v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 259 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Harvey Bldg. v. Haley</i> , 175 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1965).....	6, 18
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	1–3, 5–6, 18
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Evid. Code</i> , 278 So. 3d 551 (Fla. 2019).....	16–17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Cambridge Indus., Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Lopez v. WilsonArt, LLC</i> , 275 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019).....	7–9
<i>Martin Petrol. Corp. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	4
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2–3, 5
<i>Miami Transit Co. v. Ford</i> , 155 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1963).....	15–16
<i>Phillips v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 373 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1979).....	2
<i>Salo v. Tyler</i> , 417 P.3d 581 (Utah 2018).....	16
<i>Sanders v. ERP Operating Ltd. P’ship</i> , 157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015).....	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	8

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	10
<i>Suggs v. Allen</i> , 563 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	7
<i>Sylvester v. City of Delray Beach</i> , 486 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	14
<i>Visingardi v. Tirone</i> , 193 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1966).....	5–6
<i>Williams v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 919 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Wojciechowski v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins.</i> , No. 8:14–cv–03176–MSS–TBM, 2016 WL 10732584 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2016).....	12
